
 
 

 
 
Committee: 
 

LICENSING COMMITTEE 

Date: 
 

THURSDAY, 14 MARCH 2024 

Venue: 
 

MORECAMBE TOWN HALL 

Time: 1.00 P.M. 
 

A G E N D A 
 
 
1. Apologies for Absence  
 
2. Minutes  
 
 To receive as a correct record the Minutes of meeting held on 4th January 2024 and 1st 

Feburary 2024 (previously circulated).   
  
3. Items of Urgent Business authorised by the Chair  
 
4. Declarations of Interest  
 
 To receive declarations by Councillors of interests in respect of items on this Agenda.   

Councillors are reminded that, in accordance with the Localism Act 2011, they are 
required to declare any disclosable pecuniary interests which have not already been 
declared in the Council’s Register of Interests. (It is a criminal offence not to declare a 
disclosable pecuniary interest either in the Register or at the meeting).   

Whilst not a legal requirement, in accordance with Council Procedure Rule 9 and in the 
interests of clarity and transparency, Councillors should declare any disclosable pecuniary 
interests which they have already declared in the Register, at this point in the meeting.   

In accordance with Part B Section 2 of the Code Of Conduct, Councillors are required to 
declare the existence and nature of any other interests as defined in paragraphs 8(1) or 
9(2) of the Code of Conduct.   

  
 Matters for Decision  
 
5. Review of Licensing Fees for Animal-related Licensing (Pages 3 - 8) 
 
 Report of the Chief Officer for Housing and Property 
  
6. Proposed Licensing Fees 2024/25 (Pages 9 - 16) 
 
 Report of the Licensing Manager 
  
7. Annual Report - Licensing Service (Pages 17 - 22) 
 
 Report of the Licensing Manager 



 

  
8. Proposed Licensing Workplan 2024 (Pages 23 - 31) 
 
 Report of the Licensing Manager 
  
ADMINISTRATIVE ARRANGEMENTS 
 
(i) Membership 

 
 Councillors Sally Maddocks (Chair), Margaret Pattison (Vice-Chair), Gerry Blaikie, 

Martin Bottoms, Phil Bradley, Claire Cozler, Andrew Gardiner, Erin Hall, Tim Hamilton-Cox 
and Paul Tynan 

 
(ii) Queries regarding this Agenda 

 
 Please contact Sarah Moorghen, Democratic Support - email 

smoorghen@lancaster.gov.uk. 
 

(iii) Changes to Membership, or apologies 
 

 Please contact Democratic Support, telephone 582000, or alternatively email 
democracy@lancaster.gov.uk.  
 
 
 

MARK DAVIES, 
CHIEF EXECUTIVE, 
TOWN HALL, 
DALTON SQUARE, 
LANCASTER, LA1 1PJ 
 
Published on 6th March 2024.   

 

mailto:democracy@lancaster.gov.uk


LICENSING COMMITTEE   

 
Review of Licensing Fees for Animal-related Licensing 

14 March 2024. 
 

Report of Chief Officer for Housing and Property 
 

PURPOSE OF REPORT 
 
To review the costs and licensing fees for animal-related licensing to enable Members to 
approve the level of fee for 2024/25. 
 

This report is public.  

 
 
RECOMMENDATIONS  
 
(1) That the licensing fees for animal-related licences be determined for 2024/25 on 

consideration of the information (and options) contained within this report. 
 
1.0 Introduction 
 
1.1 This report is concerned with the setting of the level of licence fees for 2024/25 for the 

following licensable activities introduced by The Animal Welfare (Licensing of Activities 
Involving Animals)(England ) Regulations 2018:- 

 

 Selling animals as pets 
 

 Boarding for cats or dogs in kennels or catteries 
 

 Home boarding for dogs 
 

 Arranging boarding for dogs or cats 
 

 Day care for dogs 
 

 Hiring out horses 
 

 Dog breeding 
 

 Keeping or training animals for exhibition 
 

Together with the following activities licensable under pre-existing legislation:- 
  

 Keeping dangerous wild animals (Dangerous Wild Animals Act 1976) 
 

 Operating a zoo (Zoo Licensing Act 1981) 
 
1.2    Animal licensing is a statutory duty for the local authority. 
 
1.3 It is currently estimated that there will be in the region of 70 licensable activities needing 

Page 3 Agenda Item 5



licensing during 2024/25, made up of new applicants, renewals and interim in
[...]
t out what a local authority may charge fees for:- 
 

a) The costs of consideration of an application, including any inspection relating to that 
consideration. 

 
b) The reasonable anticipated costs of consideration of a licence holder’s compliance with 

the regulations and the licence conditions to which a licence holder is subject. This 
includes the costs of any further inspections related to compliance. 

 
c) The reasonable anticipated costs of the local authority compiling and submitting the 

data required to the Secretary of State. 
 

Page 4



3.2 The council’s Fees & Charges Policy states that when setting charges, the general aim is to 
cover the cost of the service, accurately reflecting the full cost of provision including 
recharges. This ensures that those benefitting from the activities permitted by holding a 
licence should not be subsidised by local taxpayers. 

 
On 28th February 2024 Council approved the fees and charges policy and proposed 
inflationary uplift which has formed the basis of the 2024/25 draft revenue budget. Where 
appropriate, the inflationary uplift increase to consider is 10%, after consultation with the 
Principal Accountant an agreed amount of 10% on each fee is proposed. 

 
3.3 The methodology used to calculate fees is to allocate officer time against each of the 

elements involved in processing the licence application and in monitoring and enforcing 
against the licensed operators. The appropriate proportion of an hourly rate (constructed 
from direct costs and indirect costs for all officers involved in the process) is applied and 
totalled to give a cost per licence.  

 
3.4 The time allocations of the officers involved in animal licensing have been estimated over 

the period 1 April 2019 – 30 November 2022 and used in calculations described in 3.3. The 
cost per licence and comparison to the current licence fee is set out in Appendix 1. 

  
3.5 During 2024/25 a full review will be done on the process of each in
[...]
Price increase for all operators, 
many of whom are small 
businesses. 

Reduced fees would not recover the cost of 
providing the service, leading to the council 
subsidising the cost of the statutory animal 
licensing function. 
 
Alternative options would need to be further 
appraised to determine full budgetary impact. 

Risks 
 

Price increase may encourage 
unlicensed activity, hence risk to 
animal welfare and additional 
reactive investigation work. 

As Option 1 but to a lesser degree. 

 
Option 1 is the Officer Preferred Option. 
 
6.0    Conclusion 
 
The Animal Welfare (Licensing of Activities Involving Animals) (England) Regulations 2018 have 
increased the complexity and volume of work for the Animal Welfare Inspectors   
 
Increasing the fees is necessary to cover the cost of maintaining a minimum statutory service but 
there are risks as outlined above.  
 
 

CONCLUSION OF IMPACT ASSESSMENT 
(including Health & Safety, Equality & Diversity, Human Rights, Community Safety, 
Sustainability and Rural Proofing): 
 
None applicable to this report.  

LEGAL IMPLICATIONS 
 
The legal basis for the setting of fees is contained within the report. 
 

 

FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS 
 
Members are reminded that animal licensing is a statutory function legislated by the relevant 
Acts listed within the report, although it is for the Local Authority to determine the appropriate 
charge. 

Page 7



 
With regard to either option for the future years budget will require updating and this will be 
done as part of the forthcoming budget process 
 
Should members opt for a different fee structure/percentage then this would need to be 
calculated accordingly and reported back at a later date. 
 

SECTION 151 OFFICER’S COMMENTS 
 
The s151 Officer has been consulted and has no further comments to add. 
 

MONITORING OFFICER’S COMMENTS 
 
The Monitoring Officer has been consulted and has no further comments to add. 
 

BACKGROUND PAPERS 
The Animal Welfare (Licensing of Activities 
Involving Animals) (England) Regulations 
2018 – Procedural guidance notes for local 
authorities – October 2018 - DEFRA 

Contact Officer:  Mark Woodhead 
Telephone:  01524 582744 
Email:  mwoodhead@lancaster.gov.uk 
Ref:  LC1  
  
 

  
 

Page 8



 

 

 LICENSING COMMITTEE  

 
PROPOSED LICENSING FEES 2024/25 

  
14 March 2024 

 
Report of the Licensing Manager  

  
 

PURPOSE OF REPORT 
 
The report provides detailed budget information for the Licensing services and sets out 
proposed fee levels to enable Members to consider setting fees for 2024/25. 
 

This report is public.  
 

 
 
RECOMMENDATIONS  
 
That the licensing fees for Taxi, Private Hire and Miscellaneous licences be determined for 
2024/25 on consideration of the information and options contained in this report. 
 
 
1.0 Introduction 

 
 

1.1 This report is concerned with the setting of licence fees for the following licences. 
 

 Driver, Vehicle and Operator Licences (Taxi and Private Hire) 

 Transfer of Ownership and Change of Vehicle Licences 

 Scrap Metal Dealers (Mobile and Site) 

 Street Cafes 

 Skin Piercing Registration (Personal and Premises) 

 Sexual Entertainment Venues 

 Sex Shops 

 Boatman and Pleasure boats 

 Second-hand goods dealer/Market trader 
 

The setting of such fees is a non-executive function and is therefore a matter for this 
Committee. 

 
1.2 Licensing fees for taxi/private hire and miscellaneous licensing are considered and set 

under the following legislation. 
 

 Local Government Miscellaneous Provision Act 1976 

 Local Government Miscellaneous Provision Act 1982 

 Scrap Metal Dealers Act 2013 

 Highways Act 1980 

Page 9 Agenda Item 6



 

 County of Lancashire Act 1984 

 Public Health Acts amended Act 1907 

 The Animal Welfare (Licensing of Activities Involving Animals) (England) 
Regulations 2018 

  
 
2.0  Setting Fees  
 
2.1  The Council’s Fees & Charges Policy states that when setting discretionary charges, 

the general aim is to cover the cost of the service, accurately reflecting the full cost of 
provision including recharges. However, fees must be reasonable and proportionate.  

 The fees and charges policy in relation to licensing fees offers a standard of good 
practice, although it is not legally binding on Licensing Committee. 

  
2.2     It is also a requirement of the Council’s fees & charges policy that fees be reviewed 

annually to ensure that costs are appropriately recovered.  It is not lawful however, for 
the council to seek to make a profit from licence fees that are within its discretion. 

 
2.3 A full and detailed review of Licensing fees and charges was undertaken in 2023, This 

included, time monitoring exercises, scrutiny of previous year(s) data and analysis of 
potential anomalies in projected figures and subsequent income. Prior to this the last 
full review was completed in 2019; fees were frozen after this in response to the 
Coronavirus pandemic and to support business recovery. 

 
2.4 At a meeting of the Licensing Committee in March 2023, members resolved the 

following in respect of Licence fees and charges (relating to taxi/private hire and 
miscellaneous licences only). 

 
 That fees increase, not by the recommended amount, but by 20% (to the nearest 

pound) now; and to affect a further increase in the following year with a view to 
achieving full cost recovery in 24/25, accepting that the fee increases may again be 
above inflation. The reason for the two-stage increase is to smooth the impact on the 
trade. 

 
2.5 Budgetary information provided by the service accountant did not take the 2023 

resolution into account, so any proposed increase to fees and charges will be based 
on the current 2023 fees as a baseline. 

 
2.6 The licensing service has been part of a digitalisation project; the outcome of which 

has identified a set of recommendations regarding the service to improve the customer 
experience. Many of the current work practice
[...]
o do so. 

 
3.3 Therefore the fee must reflect the costs for the administration and issue of hackney 

carriage or private hire drivers licences. 
 
3.4 The power to levy a fee for vehicle and operator’s is contained within s.70: 
 

 Subject to the provisions of subsection (2) of this section, a district council may charge 
such fees for the grant of vehicle and operators' licences as may be resolved by them 
from time to time and as may be sufficient in the aggregate to cover in whole or in 
part— 
 
(a)     the reasonable cost of the carrying out by or on behalf of the district council of 
inspections of hackney carriages and private hire vehicles for the purpose of 
determining whether any such licence should be granted or renewed; 
  
(b)    the reasonable cost of providing hackney carriage stands; and 
 
(c)    any reasonable administrative or other costs in connection with the foregoing and 
with the control and supervision of hackney carriages and private hire vehicles. 

 
 Therefore, the fee must reflect the costs of providing hackney carriage stands, control 

and supervision of licensed vehicles operating in the district, carrying out vehicle 
inspections and the administration and issue of hackney carriage or private hire vehicle 
and operator licences. 

 
3.5 A licensing authority is entitled to set either the same or different fee levels for different 

types of applications: i.e. grant, renewal, variation, alteration or transfer.  
 

 
 

Page 11



 

4.0 Budget analysis 
 
4.1 The Licensing function had been running at an average deficit of circa £80K pa over 

the period 2020/21 to 2022/23. It should be noted that not all time can be recovered 
so there will always be an overall deficit on Licensing for this. At present the fees for 
Licensing Act 2003 and Gambling Act 2005 are set nationally so we are unable to 
recover any potential losses on these. 

 
4.2 A thorough costing exercise has been undertaken on Taxi Licensing and 

Miscellaneous Licensing, with a view to returning to full cost recovery where possible 
and the table below shows the uplift in fees required. It is not proposed to seek to 
recover the losses from previous years.  

 
4.3 The table below shows the position if the current fees were just uplifted by the proposed 

10% increase, this would result in a continued deficit position. Given the Councils 
current financial position this is not sustainable, and the recommendation is again for 
a 20% uplift to move towards full cost recovery with the expectation that streamlining 
the service will help to reduce the deficit further. 

 
 

 
 
 
 
4.4 Whilst future predicted volumes cannot be 100% accurate going forward, the proposed 

fees have been prepared using the latest cost information available.  By implementing 
the proposed fee structure, it is hoped that the annual deficit will reduce by c.£35K. 

 
4.5 Appendix 1 provides the current fees and charges for taxi, private hire and 

miscellaneous licensing along with the 10% and 20% uplift options. 
 
 
5.0 Options 
 
 The options available to members are: 
 

Page 12



 

a. To maintain current fees and charges 
 

b. Increase fees by 10%, consistent with other fees and charges of the Council.  
 

c. Increase fees by 20% as recommended by the Service accountant. 
 

d. Advertise the updated fees as required by s70 of Local Government 
Miscellaneous Provisions Act 1976. 
 

 
6.0 Conclusions  
 
6.1 The licensing service continues to run at a deficit, an uplift in fees and charges is 

therefore required to reduce the deficit and move towards the service operating on a 
cost recovery basis.  

 
 Licensing have been prioritised in terms of digitalisation, with projects ongoing to 

move applications online and address some of the long-standing lengthy procedures. 
It is hoped that in the coming year, with the updates taking effect that some cost 
savings can be made to further address the deficit. 

 
6.2 Members are recommended to set the fees for hackney carriage, private hire and 

miscellaneous licences for 2024/25, in accordance with the statutory provisions on 
licence fees.  

 
6.3 Should members decide to introduce a different fee structure then this will need to be 

proposed and agreed. 
 

CONCLUSION OF IMPACT ASSESSMENT 
(including Diversity, Human Rights, Community Safety, Sustainability and Rural 
Proofing) 
 
None. 
 

FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS 
Financial Services have been consulted and assisted the Licensing Manager in the 
preparation of this report. For information, the 2024/25 budget was agreed at Budget Council 
on 28th February 2024, and income budgets included an across the authority 10% increase 
where appropriate in line with the fees and charges policy.   
 
Again, as highlighted in the report, whilst future predicted volumes cannot be 100% accurate 
going forward, the proposed fees have been prepared using the latest information available.  
By implementing the proposed fee structure and a 20% increase, it is hoped that the annual 
deficit will reduce by c.£35K. 
 
The fee income for the current year will be reviewed as part of the closure of accounts and the 
Council’s usual monitoring arrangements with any significant variances being reported as 
appropriate. 
 

LEGAL IMPLICATIONS  
Legal Services have been consulted and have no adverse comments to make regarding the 
content of the report. 
 

BACKGROUND PAPERS Contact Officer:  Jennifer Curtis 

Page 13



 

None 
 

Telephone:  01524 582732 
E-mail: jcurtis@lancaster.gov.uk 
Ref: Fees 2024/25 

 

 

Page 14



Fees and Charges - Taxi, Private Hire 
and Miscellaneous Licensing    

    

Type of Licence 2023 Fee 10% Increase 20% Increase 

Taxi ans Private Hire       

Dual Driver’s Licence Renewal (annual) £143.00 £157.30 £171.60 

HC Driver’s Licence Renewal (annual) £143.00 £157.30 £171.60 

PH Driver’s Licence Renewal (annual) £143.00 £157.30 £171.60 

Dual Driver's Licence Renewal (3 yearly) £284.00 £312.
[...]
in Skin Piercing/Tattooing 
(Persons) £133.00 £146.30 £159.60 

Page 15



 

Registration in Skin Piercing/Tattooing 
(Premises) £193.00 £212.30 £231.60 

Registration of dealer in second-hand 
goods £59.00 £64.90 £70.80 

Registration of dealer in second-hand 
goods - market stalls £59.00 £64.90 £70.80 

Sex Shop £210.00 £231.00 £252.00 

Sex Shop renewal £210.00 £231.00 £252.00 

Sexual Entertainment Venue £376.00 £413.60 £451.20 

Street Café Licence £190.00 £209.00 £228.00 

Pavement Licence £100.00 £100.00 £100.00 

Page 16



LICENSING COMMITTEE  

 
Annual Report – Licensing Service 

 
14 March 2024 

 
Report of Licensing Manager 

 
Annual Report 

 
 

PURPOSE OF REPORT 
 
To provide an annual report to members of Licensing Committee on private hire/hackney 
carriage related matters, including volume of applications, complaints, and enforcement 
activity. 
 

This report is public.  

 
 
RECOMMENDATIONS  
 

(1) That members note the contents of the report. 
 

 
1.0 Introduction 
 
1.1 At the meeting of Licensing Committee on 3rd February 2022 members approved the 

Private Hire and Hackney Carriage Licensing Policy. Point 3.13 of the policy states the 
following in terms of reporting on Licensing Authority performance. 

 
Licensing Officers will provide an annual report to the Licensing Committee outlining 
the number of private hire/ hackney carriage related applications received, the 
determination of those applications, and highlighting the number of applications where 
the decisions were made not in accordance with the Councils policy.  
 
The report will also provide details of the number of complaints received in respect of 
drivers/ vehicles and operators and an overview of the nature of complaints and how 
the complaints were dealt with. 
 
The annual report will also include an overview of any legal cases and appeals.  

 
 
2.0 Applications 
 
2.1 The Licensing service deals with a variety of Hackney Carriage and Private Hire 

applications
[...]
e licensing policy became effective on 1st April 

2022, since then the licensing service has worked alongside the local trade to ensure 
compliance, with awareness and education being a priority. Investigations and 
inspections are important to ensure compliance from licence holders, Licensing 
officers are proactively and reactively responding to reports and complaints to ensure 
public safety is maintained.  

 
6.3 Driver application procedures have been reviewed and updated, which is having a 

positive impact on the numbers of new drivers entering the trade. The free Lancaster 
and Morecambe College training course (January and February) was fully booked and 
had a 100% pass rate of those attending, 15 of those applicants have been issued with 
a licence.  

 
 

CONCLUSION OF IMPACT ASSESSMENT 
(Including Health & Safety, Equality & Diversity, Human Rights, Community Safety, 
Sustainability and Rural Proofing): 
 
None identified 
 

LEGAL IMPLICATIONS 
 
None identified 
 

FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS 
 
None identified 
  

OTHER RESOURCE IMPLICATIONS, such as Human Resources, Information Services, 
Property, Open Spaces 
 
None identified 
 

SECTION 151 OFFICER’S COMMENTS 
 
The report is for noting, no comments required. 
 

MONITORING OFFICER’S COMMENTS 
 

Page 21



The report is for noting, no comments required. 
 

BACKGROUND PAPERS 
 
 

Contact Officer:  Miss Jennifer Curtis 
Telephone:  01524 582732 
Email: jcurtis@lancaster.gov.uk 
Ref:  AR2023 

  
 

Page 22



LICENSING COMMITTEE  

 
Proposed Licensing Work Plan 2024 

 
16 March 2024 

 
Report of Licensing Manager 

 
 

PURPOSE OF REPORT 
 
To seek members approval (with or without modification) of the proposed Licensing work plan 
for 2024.  
 

The report is public  

 
 
RECOMMENDATIONS  
 
 
(1) That the attached draft Licensing work plan for 2024 be approved by the 

Committee with or without modification. 
 
1.0 Introduction 
 
1.1 The proposed work plan attached at Appendix 1 provides a
[...]
ad of renewal. 

To ensure private hire 
operators are aware of 
their responsibilities. 

Non-compliant 
operators. 

Report to 
Licensing 
Committee in 
June 2024 

 Licensing 
Officers 
undertaking 
compliance 
checks and 
updating 
records 
March/April 
2024. 

 

Colour coding Key (priority) 

 Lowest Priority 

 Medium Priority 

 Highest Priority 

P
age 30



 

Colour coding Key (Progress) 

 On track or completed 

 Behind schedule but progressing ok 

 Significantly behind schedule, delayed, at risk or no progress 

 

P
age 31


	Agenda
	5 Review of Licensing Fees for Animal-related Licensing
	6 Proposed Licensing Fees 2024/25
	Proposals Appendix 1

	7 Annual Report - Licensing Service
	8 Proposed Licensing Workplan 2024
	Work Plan 2024 - Appendix 1




Minutes of the meeting


 LICENSING COMMITTEE  
1.00 P.M.  14TH MARCH 2024 

 
 

PRESENT:- Councillors Sally Maddocks (Chair), Gerry Blaikie, Martin Bottoms, 
Phil Bradley, Claire Cozler, Erin Hall and Tim Hamilton-Cox 

   
 Apologies for Absence 
  
 Councillors Margaret Pattison (Vice-Chair), Andrew Gardiner and Paul Tynan 
  
 Officers in attendance:  
   
 Jennifer Curtis Licensing Manager 
 Daniel Spencer Lawyer 
 Sarah Moorghen Democratic Support Officer 

 
41 MINUTES  

 
The minutes of the meetings held on 4th January 2024 and 1st February 2024 were signed 
as correct records. 
 

42 ITEMS OF URGENT BUSINESS AUTHORISED BY THE CHAIR  
 
There were no items of urgent business.  
 

43 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

44 REVIEW OF LICENSING FEES FOR ANIMAL-RELATED LICENSING  
 
The Community Health & Animal Welfare Manager presented a report which reviewed the 
costs and licensing fees for animal-related licensing and requested Members to approve 
the level of fees for 2024/25. 
 
The Council’s Fees & Charges Policy stated that when setting charges, the general aim 
was to cover the cost of the service, accurately reflecting the full cost of provision 
including recharges. 
 
It was reported that on 28th February 2024 Council approved the fees and charges policy 
and proposed inflationary uplift which had formed the basis of the 2024/25 draft revenue 
budget. Where appropriate, the inflationary uplift increase to consider was 10%.  
 
The Committee was advised that after consultation with the Principal Accountant an 
agreed amount of 10% on each fee was being proposed. 
 
Members considered the timeline for fee setting and suggested the setting of fees be 
considered by Licensing Committee in November to better fit in with the Council’s Budget 
Process.  
 



LICENSING COMMITTEE 14TH MARCH 2024 
 

Members asked a number of questions relating to the specific figures for costs and 
income for animal licensing and agreed to defer the item to the end of the meeting for 
further information to be obtained (Minute 48 refers).  
 
 

45 PROPOSED LICENSING FEES 2024/25  
 
The Licensing Manager presented a report which provided detailed budget information for 
the Licensing Service and set out the proposed fee levels to enable Members to consider 
setting fees, for a variety of different licences for 2024/25. 
 
The Committee was advised that the setting of fees was a non-executive function and 
therefore a matter for the Committee to consider. 
 
It was reported that the Council’s Fees & Charges Policy stated that when setting 
discretionary charges, the general aim was to cover the cost of the service, accurately 
reflecting the full cost of the provision including recharges. However, fees must be 
reasonable and proportionate.  
 
The Committee was advised that it was a requirement of the Council’s Fees & Charges 
Policy that fees be reviewed annually to ensure that costs were appropriately recovered. It 
was not lawful however, for the Council to seek to make a profit from licence fees that fall 
within its discretion.  
 
A full and detailed review of Licensing fees and charges was undertaken in 2023. Prior to 
this the last full review was completed in 2019; fees were frozen after this in response to 
the Coronavirus pandemic and to support business recovery. 
 
It was reported that at a meeting of the Licensing Committee in March 2023, members 
had resolved the following in respect of Licence fees and charges (relating to taxi/private 
hire and miscellaneous licences only).  
 
“That fees increase, not by the recommended amount, but by 20% (to the nearest pound) 
now; and to affect a further increase in the following year with a view to achieving full cost 
recovery in 24/25, accepting that the fee increases may again be above inflation. The 
reason for the two-stage increase is to smooth the impact on the trade” 
 
The Committee was advised that the Licensing Function was currently running at a deficit 
of circa £80K pa over the period 2020/2021 to 2022/2023. A thorough cost exercise had 
been undertaken on taxi licensing and miscellaneous licensing with a view to returning to 
full cost recovery where possible. 
 
The Committee was asked to consider the following options; 
 

a. To maintain current fees and charges.  
b. Increase fees by 10%, consistent with other fees and charges of the Council.  
c. Increase fees by 20% as recommended by the Service accountant. 

 
The Committee asked a number of questions relating to consultation with the trade and 
the budgeting figures. Members felt that more detail was needed regarding the current 
budgeting position before a decision on increasing the fees could be made.  
 



LICENSING COMMITTEE 14TH MARCH 2024 
 

It was proposed by Councillor Bradley and seconded by Councillor Bottoms;  
 
“That the matter be deferred, to a meeting to be arranged, prior to the next scheduled 
meeting in June 2024” 
 
A vote was taken and unanimously carried.  
 
Resolved; 
 
That the matter be deferred, to a meeting to be arranged, prior to the next scheduled 
meeting in June 2024. 
 
 

46 ANNUAL REPORT - LICENSING SERVICE  
 
The Licensing Manager presented the annual report on private hire/hackney carriage 
related matters, including volume of applications, complaints, and enforcement activity. 
 
Members asked a number of questions regarding the content of the annual report relating 
to complaints and warning letters and the new driver figures. Members also asked 
questions regarding the licensing in Wolverhampton and the Licensing Manager agreed to 
ask Wolverhampton City Council how many licences application they had received from 
residential addresses in the Lancaster district. 
 
Resolved:  
 
That the report be noted. 
 
 

47 PROPOSED LICENSING WORKPLAN 2024  
 
The Licensing Manager presented a report which sought approval of the proposed 
Licensing Work Plan for 2024.  
 
The proposed work plan was appended to the report for the Committee’s consideration.  
 
Members asked a number of questions on the work plan in particularly regarding 
enforcement, and requested a briefing note on temporary licensing which the Licensing 
Manager advised could be provided later in the year.  
 
The Committee thanked the Licensing Manager for a very good work programme.  
 
Resolved: 
 
That the Work Programme for 2024 be approved.  
 

48 DEFERRED ITEM - REVIEW OF LICENSING FEES FOR ANIMAL-RELATED 
LICENSING  
 
Further to Minute 44 the Community Health & Welfare Manager provided further 
information requested by the Committee.  The Committee was advised that the 



LICENSING COMMITTEE 14TH MARCH 2024 
 

anticipated revenue was £8400 and the actual revenue cost was £9265 for 2023/24 which 
was cost neutral.  
 
It was proposed by Councillor Hamilton-Cox and seconded by Councillor Phil Bradley; 
 
“That the licensing fees for animal licensing be increased by 10%” 
 
A vote was taken and unanimously agreed.  
 
Resolved; 
 
“That the licensing fees for animal licensing be increased by 10%” 
 
 
 
 

  

 Chair 
 

(The meeting ended at 2.20 p.m.) 
 

Any queries regarding these Minutes, please contact 
Sarah Moorghen, Democratic Support - email smoorghen@lancaster.gov.uk 

 

 

 


